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Winnacunnet Cooperative School District 

 

Annual Report of the Superintendent of Schools  

January 2025 

I am proud of the dedication of our staff and grateful for the support of our communities during the 2023-

2024 school year. Our staff members are committed to the SAU 21 vision of “developing lifelong learners 

who are creative and critical thinkers and who contribute to a changing global society." This shared 

commitment unites all of us—students, teachers, parents, administrators, school board members, and the 

broader community—in our mission to teach children what they need. 

We’re proud to share that the Joint Board unanimously approved the 2024-2029 Portrait of a Learner 

Goals and Strategic Planning Framework. The Portrait of a Learner serves as a philosophical cornerstone 

that guides practical and actionable steps unique to each district while also fostering a sense of unity 

under common priorities and principles. Our goals are aligned around five key themes: academics, 

mindsets, essential life skills, physical and mental wellness, and community engagement. We are excited 

about the work occurring at the building level on action plans that reflect our collective vision for student 

success.  

I extend my thanks to each of our twenty-three (23) SAU 21 board members for their service to our 

students and their communities within our five districts. Our boards and each of their members are 

dedicated to providing a strong public education to our children and to doing so in an efficient and cost-

effective manner. I wish to extend particular thanks to those School Board members who completed their 

service during the 2023-2024 school year:  

Hampton Falls:  Jill Swasey 

North Hampton:  Danielle Strater 

Seabrook:  Forrest Carter, Christina Keiser, Michelle Perkins   

South Hampton:  Jim Kime 

Your community’s Annual Report includes a wealth of information about our schools and students, 

including reports from the Board Chairperson and Principal(s). Everyone associated with SAU 21 

appreciates your support and the trust that you place in our teachers, educational assistants, support staff, 

and administrators. Support and trust also require accountability for safety, performance, and fiscal 

responsibility, and we take those responsibilities seriously.  

SAU 21: 

The goal of the SAU is to provide leadership and administrative services to support the collective 

educational mission and vision of our school districts. SAU 21 delivers essential student services, 

curriculum and instruction, and business administration services. More specifically, we coordinate 

leadership activities, supervision and evaluation of employees, all state and federal reporting, budget 

preparation and management, payroll administration, accounts payable, human resources, curriculum 

development, monitoring of state and local assessment results, special education, and other important 

school and district related activities. Most importantly, we are champions for the success of our children, 

while supporting their educators and administrators and maintaining guardianship and fiscal 

responsibility for taxpayer resources.  

The SAU 21 central office provides services and leadership for:  

• Over 750 staff members, including approximately 250 temporary employees (i.e., substitute teachers, coaches, 

etc.).  

• 2,220 students in grades PK-12 (as of October 1, 2023).  
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• Five school district budgets (including an SAU budget) totaling $68,529,994 for 2023-2024  

• Coordination and administration of Federal grants totaling $1,760,199 for 2023-2024 

We believe that a key benefit of SAU 21 is our ability to identify efficiencies, cost savings, revenue 

enhancements, and improvement in services that can be achieved through the five districts working 

collaboratively as a single entity, where appropriate. The model allows our member districts the ability to 

utilize economies of scale, achieve cost efficiencies, consolidate functions and share personnel to create 

better services for our students. We work with our member districts to identify opportunities for shared 

programming and to coordinate the implementation of important initiatives that would be more 

expensive and less effective for our individual districts to achieve on their own.  

Retirements:  

Several staff members retired at the end of the 2023-2024 school year.  Those retiring staff members had a 

total of 203 years of service to SAU 21 schools: 

Susan Allen (Winnacunnet, Teacher) 17 years 

Tracy Barnes (North Hampton, Teacher) 9 years 

Kevin Fleming (Winnacunnet, Teacher) 46 years 

Robert Gosselin (Winnacunnet, Teacher) 23 years 

Tara Moran (South Hampton, Teacher) 17 years 

Mary Oliver (North Hampton, Teacher) 26 years 

Judith Price (Winnacunnet, Administrative Assistant) 20 years  

Gertrude Tibbetts (Seabrook, Educational Associate) 45 years 

We thank each of these individuals for everything they have done for students during their time in our 

schools, and we wish them a very happy and well-deserved retirement.  

Service Awards:  

This year we recognized the commitment of our teachers to these communities by awarding pins for 

those with 25, 30, 35, 40, and 45 years of service. Our thanks to these individuals for their service and 

dedication to our students and communities and to public education: 

25 Years 

Dana Babyak   North Hampton (Teacher) 

Shannon Clifford  Winnacunnet High School (Teacher) 

Sarah Edgar   Winnacunnet High School (Teacher) 

Joshua Felch   Seabrook Middle (Teacher) 

Stephanie Goupil  Winnacunnet High School (Teacher) 

Lisa Harris   Winnacunnet High School (Teacher) 

Frances Kendellen  Seabrook Elementary (Teacher) 

Lori McCullough  Seabrook Elementary (Teacher) 

Lisa Riese    Seabrook Middle (Teacher)  

Melinda Shofner   Winnacunnet High School (College Counselor) 

Stacy Small   Seabrook Elementary (Teacher) 

Colleen West   Seabrook Elementary (Assistant Principal) 

Marsha Zavez   North Hampton (Teacher) 

30 Years 

Lauren de Constant  Seabrook (Curriculum Director) 

Carollyn Federico  Winnacunnet High School (Teacher)  
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Tana Gustafson   North Hampton (Teacher) 

David Heath   Winnacunnet High School (Teacher) 

Karen Langmaid   Winnacunnet High School (Administrative Assistant - 32 years) 

Shani Scarponi   Winnacunnet High School (Teacher) 

Tammy Thompson  Seabrook Elementary (Teacher) 

Shawn Valentine  Seabrook Elementary (Teacher) 

Michelle Witt   South Hampton - Barnard School (Principal) 

45 Years 

Nancy Tuttle   SAU (Finance Manager) 

Over 70% of our Winnacunnet High School Class of 2024 graduates planned to attend a two or four-year 

college or university, with other graduates joining the military or pursuing other service opportunities, 

and the remaining members choosing to enter the workforce. Most of our graduating seniors obtained 

their educational foundation in our SAU 21 or Hampton schools, and we are fortunate to have 

supportive communities that allow our school districts to provide students with diverse, wide-ranging, 

and inclusive learning opportunities.   

Our public schools play a vital role in ensuring equal opportunities for all children. Further, our schools 

provide a safe space for nurturing the whole child through academics, arts, athletics, and other outlets, 

creating a level playing field for young people to develop essential skills to succeed in the classroom and 

in life. Our children all deserve the opportunity to learn and grow, regardless of who they are and where 

they come from.   

We appreciate your continued support and partnership as we work to help each child obtain the 

academic competencies, mindsets, essential life skills, physical and mental wellness, and community 

engagement tools needed to realize their future. 

Respectfully submitted,  

Meredith Nadeau, Ed.D. 

Superintendent of Schools 
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Winnacunnet High School 

Principal’s Report 

January 2025 

On behalf of the students, faculty, staff, and administration, I am pleased to present this year’s annual 

report. Winnacunnet High School is an outstanding public institution. For sixty-six years, dedicated 

teachers have taught students from Hampton, Seabrook, Hampton Falls, and North Hampton. We are 

proud of our collective efforts to provide a quality educational experience to each student and equally 

gratified for the support of our community at large in supporting these efforts. The many 

accomplishments of our students reflect the dedication of a talented faculty, and the collective 

community support needed for our students to thrive.  

The Winnacunnet High School community believes in educating the whole student by providing a 

flexible, engaging, and supportive atmosphere where learning is relevant and lifelong. Students are 

encouraged to work both collaboratively and independently to foster effective communication. We are 

committed to providing an education that promotes creativity, innovation, critical thinking, problem 

solving skills, and responsible decision-making. We believe this will enable our students to become 

active, contributing citizens of their communities. Our commitment to these beliefs will help prepare all 

students to achieve their full potential. 

Winnacunnet is consistently recognized on local, statewide, and national levels. This recognition 

reflects the service and character of the Winnacunnet students and parents, staff, and community 

partners. Since 2018, Winnacunnet has earned high National, State, and metro-area rankings in the 

U.S. News and World Report Best High Schools Report.  

Winnacunnet recently received continued Accreditation in the New England Association of Schools 

and Colleges (NEASC). The review of the Decennial Accreditation Report by the NEASC Commission 

of Public Schools cited many commendations: 

• Safe, positive, respectful, and inclusive culture that ensures equity and honors diversity in 

identity and thought 

• Dynamic, collaborative, and inclusive process used to develop the district-wide portrait of a 

learner 

• Comprehensive and ambitious strategic plan for implementation of the SAU 21 Portrait of a 

Learner 

• Structure provided for the school improvement plan and the process being used to ensure that 

all stakeholders understand the goals of the plan 

• Connection between the district portrait of a learner and the goals of the school improvement 

plan 

• Commitment of the school community to assume collective responsibility for the intellectual, 

physical, social, and emotional well-being of every student 

• Collaborative, reflective, and constructive relationships between and among the school board, 

superintendent, and principal 

• Community and district that provide school buildings and facilities that support the delivery of 

curriculum, programs, and services 

• Extended learning opportunity program that enables some students to explore areas of interest 

and/or career pathways beyond the school 
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Through the accreditation process, Winnacunnet has created a School Growth Plan (SGP) that 

establishes a shared vision for school improvement, sets clear goals and objectives, and develops a 

roadmap for achieving them. The school growth plan establishes a framework for creating positive and 

lasting impacts on student outcomes, fostering a culture of continuous improvement among faculty and 

staff, and promoting meaningful collaboration with parents and the broader community.  

The themes and goals of the Winnacunnet School Growth Plan are: 

• Shared Leadership and Collaboration (SLC) 

o Empower students to be active participants in their learning by incorporating their 

voices in decision-making related to their academic success and overall school 

experience. 

o Foster a collaborative and transparent school community by effectively communicating 

a shared vision, empowering staff through inclusive decision-making, and 

implementing a system of continuous improvement based on ongoing feedback. 

o Improve student learning by empowering teachers through professional development 

that focuses on self-reflection and improving teaching practices. 

• Competency Based Learning and Curriculum Development (CBL/CD) 

o Maintain an effective and engaging learning environment for our students by 

strengthening our competency-based curriculum, implementing new and improved 

teaching methods, and incorporating continuous teacher reflection and analysis of 

student outcomes. 

o Maintain a comprehensive and data-driven multi-tiered system of support that 

addresses the academic, social, and emotional needs of all learners.  

• Climate and Culture (CC) 

o Cultivate a thriving school community that fosters the mental and physical well-being 

of staff and students, celebrates their achievements, and strengthens engagement with 

families and the broader community.   

o Foster a culturally rich, equitable, and just school environment where all students, 

regardless of background, identity, or abilities, feel valued, respected, empowered, and 

supported in achieving their full potential. 

o Increase student awareness of global environmental issues and empower them to 

propose solutions that promote sustainability in the school community and beyond 

o Increase student access to high-quality SEL programming, ensuring all students can 

develop the social and emotional skills necessary for academic success, positive 

relationships, and overall well-being. 

The plan also emphasizes the connection to the SAU 21 Portrait of a Learner (POL). The five outcomes 

of the POL (Academics, Mindsets, Essential Life Skills, Physical and Mental Wellness, Community 

Engagement) empower our students to discover who they are, cultivate the ability to shape their own 

lives, and to learn how to engage with and contribute to the world around them. The POL includes the 

attainment of transferable skills, knowledge, understandings, and dispositions necessary for students’ 

future success and provides feedback to the students and their families on the student's progress toward 

achieving the outcomes envisioned. 
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To ensure that we are making progress in both of these plans, we have emphasized the importance of 

regularly reviewing data to assess this progress and guide improvements. A summary of some of this 

data is presented below. 

The Winnacunnet graduation rate for the Class of 2024 is 92.09% and the dropout rate is 1.06%. The 

five-year comparison is shown in the chart below: 

 

Winnacunnet graduates annually apply to over 275 colleges and universities. The chart below shows 

the breakdown of college & career paths for Winnacunnet graduates over the course of the last five 

years. 

 

Winnacunnet requires schoolwide participation in the SAT assessment during the spring of each year. 

As a result, these test scores provide an increasingly accurate picture of student performance. The chart 

on the following page displays the percentage of students who have met or exceeded benchmark scores 
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across the two major sections of the test: Evidence Based Reading & Writing and Math. Winnacunnet 

performance is placed next to both State and National scores. 

 

Additionally, all grade 11 students participate in the New Hampshire State Science Assessment. The 

assessment covers four domains of science: Physical Science, Earth Space Science, Life Science and 

Inquiry. Winnacunnet scores favorably compared to the state scores. The chart below indicates the 

percentage of students that achieved Proficient or above in all domains over the last four years.   

 

In 2024, 142 students sat for a total of 264 AP exams. Overall, 79.6% of students who took an exam 

received a score of 3 or higher, indicating strong performance. The accompanying chart on the 

following page highlights participation trends over the last five years, showing how the number of 

students taking AP exams, and scores, have increased (trendline added).  
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I am proud to be part of such a supportive and dedicated faculty and I am eagerly looking forward to an 

amazing academic year. Equally inspiring are our students, whose positive attitudes and remarkable 

commitment shine throughout Winnacunnet High School. 

As we reflect on the past year, I want to express my heartfelt gratitude to everyone who has supported 

our school community. Thank you to the parents, the school board, and the community for your 

unwavering support. To our teachers and staff, your dedication and hard work do not go unnoticed. 

And to our students, your commitment to learning continues to be a source of pride and inspiration for 

us all. 

Together, we are building a brighter future, and I am excited about what lies ahead for Winnacunnet. 

Respectively submitted, 

 

 

 

 
William McGowan 

Principal 
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Winnacunnet Cooperative School District 

Annual Report of the School Board Chair 

January 2025 

On behalf of the Winnacunnet School Board I want to express our sincere gratitude to the residents and 

voters of Hampton, Hampton Falls, Seabrook, North Hampton and South Hampton for your continued 

support of our students and facility. 

We continue to offer a rigorous academic curriculum, extensive athletic teams, solid music and drama 

programs, and a thriving Extended Learning Opportunity program. We are extremely proud of our 

Unified Sports program. Winnacunnet is a school of inclusion and a place where students and faculty 

should feel safe and valued as individuals. 

It was brought to our attention that our Athletic Fields were not easily accessible to all. It was difficult for 

some to attend games and graduation. A study was conducted and funds were raised to make a more 

welcoming walkway. The next time you are on campus please check it out. We want to thank School 

Board Member Tamara Le for her work on getting this done. We would also like to thank the WHS 

Alumni Association for the Pavillion outside the dining hall. It is a great space in which to gather socially 

and conduct outside classes. 

For the past several years, the Portrait of a Learner Plan has played a pivotal role in shaping our vision 

and guiding actions at Winnacunnet. The dedicated Portrait of a Learner Committee has diligently built 

upon previous achievements across all our districts. While there are numerous accomplishments to 

celebrate, we acknowledge that our journey is far from complete. A significant contributor to the success 

of our plan has been the active involvement of our community in its development and execution. In order 

to harness this momentum, the Portrait of a Learner Committee has taken the initiative to establish more 

tangible benchmarks for success. Please go to SAU 21 to view the video that outlines the plan. 

I want to thank our amazing faculty for the hard work over the year. Without them, our students, your 

children, would not be experiencing the successes that they are at school. To the students, thank you for 

putting in the time and the effort! I also want to thank Tamara Le for her years on the Board. 

Lastly, thank you to the voters for you continued support of Winnacunnet! In these trying times we 

appreciate you all!! With your support, we can continue to grow and help our students be the best that 

they can be! 

Respectfully submitted, 

Leslie Lafond 

WHS School Board Chair 

13



 

 

 

 

 

This page intentionally left blank. 

14



 

 

Winnacunnet  
Cooperative School District 

 

Warrant and Budget 

2025 

15



16



17



Winnacunnet Cooperative School District 
Page 1 of 3 

Deliberative Session Minutes - 2025 

Hampton, Hampton Falls, North Hampton, Seabrook 

Winnacunnet High School Auditorium, Hampton NH 

Deliberative Session February 6, 2025 Minutes 

The twenty-ninth deliberative session of the Winnacunnet Cooperative School District Meeting held in 

accordance with RSA 40:13 was called to order by School District Moderator, Christopher Muns on 

February 6, 2025 at 7:06pm.  This will be the only meeting before the warrant articles are voted on 

Election Day, March 11, 2025. 

Meeting commenced at 7:06PM 

Chris Muns, School Moderator led with the Pledge of Allegiance. 

The moderator explained the rules and purpose of this meeting and what changes can and cannot be 

made to the Articles. 

Motion by Leslie Lafond and seconded by Nicole Cico to allow the following who work for 

Winnacunnet High School who are not residence of North Hampton, Hampton Falls, Hampton, and 

Seabrook to speak. Moderator specially named Meredith Nadeau, Bill McGowan, and Matt Ferreira. 

MOTION PASSED 

Article 01 Operating Budget 

Shall the School District raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by 

special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget 

posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein,  

totaling $32,236,730? Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be $32,117,244 which is 

the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the School District or by 

law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to 

take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.  (Majority vote required.)  NOTE:  Warrant Article 

#1 (operating budget) does not include appropriations in any other warrant articles. 

Recommended by the School Board: 4-0 Recommended by the Budget Committee: 6-0 

Motion to open discussion by Tamara Le, seconded by Trisha O'Keefe. 

Matt Ferreira opened the discussion, and explained how the budget was developed using a zero-based 

budgeting approach, meaning they assess each department and line item from the ground up and 

determine exactly what resources, materials, supplies and staffing are necessary to support the operations 

but also the vision and goals. He extended his gratitude to Principal McGowan and his entire team.  

Matt also recognized the hard work and commitment from the School Board and the Budget Committee 

who played a crucial role in ensuring the budget is both educationally sound and fiscally responsible. 

He notes that according to current projections Winnacunnet anticipates relatively level enrollment of 981 

students in 2026 school year, they do not anticipate a significant change in enrollment, he also explained 

within the budget the cost of living adjustments for three classifications of employees which include 

teachers' union, paraprofessionals' union and non-union employees.  For non-union employees based on 

rate of inflation from July 2023 to July 2024 the increase is 3.5 percent for the Portsmouth region. 

The proposed operating budget for FY 2025-2026 stands at $32,236,730 reflecting a decrease of 2.88 

percent or $957,258 from FY 2024-2025 budget.  Stating it is $119,386 higher than the default budget of 
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$32,117,244.  

He went on to discuss the budget drivers starting with the reduction in the operating budget and 

attributed to several key factors, which include the expiration for the 20-year bond for the school building 

project, the proposed elimination of a 1.0 FTE teacher position due to retirement as well as associate 

principal position which are currently unfilled and lastly general cost saving measures implemented 

across all discretionary departmental accounts.  

He then goes on to discuss several factors that have contributed to the increases in the operating budget.  

Included in the list are salary adjustments for union and non-union staff, health insurance premiums, and 

cost escalation across various accounts such as supplies, the vocational programs due to higher 

participation and increase in tuition rates, special education expenses due to higher transportation costs 

for out-of-district placements in order to meet students needs. 

He concluded with going through each budget item and stated whether they increased or decreased the 

budget and explained why.  

Matt also explained how the default budget was calculated with the statutory formula which may result 

in a higher or lower amount than the proposed operation budget depending on the specific circumstances 

and mandates for the upcoming year.  

Moderator asks if there are any questions. 

Being no further discussion Article 1 will appear on the ballot as written. 

Motion to restrict reconsideration of Article 1 by Tamara Le and seconded by Trisha O'Keefe. 

Article 02 Roof Replacement 

To see if the School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,587,361 for phases two and 

three of a multi year project to replace and repair the roofs at Winnacunnet High School? This project is 

part of the facility plan adopted by the school board. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 

32:7 VI and will not lapse until the project is complete or June 30, 2030 whichever is earlier. (Majority 

vote required.)  

Recommended by the School Board: 4-0  Recommended by the Budget Committee: 6-0 

Motion to open discussion by Desiree Potter and seconded by Nicole Cico. 

Moderator asks if anyone would like to speak. 

Matt Ferreira spoke in detail on the roof replacement which began in the summer of 2024 and will go 

through 2027 and this would include the roof of the main building as well as the gymnasium. 

Sharon Mullen of Hampton spoke asking if there are any allowance or preparation for solar or other 

means of deferring the cost for the future.  

Matt responded the plans for the new roof to include solar ready which could be added to the future 

(2028). 

Sharon Mullen of Hampton inquired if there are any incentives from utilities, State or Federal, and if they 

are not available is that going to eliminate this project.   

Matt responded with the new Elimination Reduction Act there is a financial return in 10 years, and that 

is an important factor that could potentially change in the future.  We will have to wait for the roof to be 

completed before discussing solar.  
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Alan Barclay of Hampton inquired when the roof was last replaced. 

Matt responds with roof was replaced approximately 20 years ago. 

Alan Barclay of Hampton inquired do we expect the roof to last longer than 20 years. 

Matt responds yes they are using different materials for this roof and hope to get 30 years. 

Moderator asks if there are any further questions. 

Being no further discussion, Article 2 will appear on the ballot as written. 

Motion to restrict consideration of Article 2 by Desiree Potter and seconded by Nicole Cico. 

MOTION PASSED 

Article 03 Adopt Zero Based Budgeting 

Shall all Departments of the Winnacunnet School District be required to adopt and implement “Zero-

Based” budgeting when preparing and submitting budgets to the District Treasurer and School Board for 

consideration for March 2026 proposals for 2027?  All Winnacunnet School District Departments are to 

start at $0.00, justify every expense in each department, and then review each department budget with 

the Winnacunnet School Board for inclusion in the annual Winnacunnet School District ballot at 2026 

Town Election.  CITIZEN’S PETITION by 25 or more registered voters of the Town of Hampton.  

(Majority vote required.)   

Motion to open discussion by Leslie Lafond and seconded by Trisha O'Keefe. 

Moderator asks if anyone would like to speak. 

Tracy Williams of North Hampton stated it is my understanding that all Hampton schools utilize a zero-

based approach with budgeting.  Is there a reason for this warrant article? 

Matt confirmed school already utilize a zero-based budget. 

Mike Edgar of Hampton spoke against this article. 

Being no further discussion, Article 3 will appear on ballot as written. 

Motion to restrict consideration of article by Leslie Lafond and seconded by Trisha O'Keefe. 

Vote was taken MOTION CARRIED.  

Moderator Chris Muns, concludes the first session of the Winnacunnet School District. 

The Moderator reminded the voters that voting day is Tuesday March 11, 2025.  He read position of 

Tamara Le will not be re-running and thanked her for her service.  He then announced the candidates 

Tracy Williams of North Hampton will be running for the Winnacunnet School Board and Jamie 

Marston’s term is up and decided not to be a candidate and that Alain LeBlanc from North Hampton is 

running for the Winnacunnet Budget Committee.  

Meeting adjourned at 8:00pm. 

Minute s prepared by Tracy Hamilton, School District Clerk on February 9, 2025. 

  

Tracy Hamilton, School District Clerk 
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Winnacunnet Cooperative School District

2021-22 

Actual 

Revenues

 2022-23 

Actual 

Revenues

 2023-24 

Actual 

Revenues

 2024-25 

Estimated 

Revenues

 2025-26 

Projected 

Revenues

GENERAL FUND REVENUES

School Building Aid State $902,339 $944,839 $992,339 $1,039,839 $0

Special Education Aid State 525,751 843,043 641,995 340,000 340,000

Vocational Aid State 12,235 14,276 13,756 12,000 12,000

Other State Aid State 5,986 8,148 5,695 0 0

NH Retirement System Refund State 0 158,240 0 0 0

Medicaid Federal 102,769 104,517 100,551 90,000 90,000

USMC ROTC Reimb Federal 94,047 93,261 92,332 92,000 95,000

Earnings on Investments                Local 4,417 73,601 67,174 45,000 45,000

Tuition Local 134,548 163,978 231,143 245,000 245,000

Summer School Local 0 0 0 0 0

Adult Education Local 1,505 0 0 0 0

Athletic Revenue Local 9,115 9,890 8,684 9,000 9,000

Testing Fees Local 20,439 0 138 0 0

Parking Fees Local 20,220 19,866 17,983 15,000 15,000

Energy Rebates Local 0 30,559 21,996 15,000 15,000

Auditorium/Bldg Receipts Local 0 4,176 12,925 6,000 6,000

Contributions & Donations Local 10,028 4,455 5,746 0 0

Other Local Revenue Local 80,718 61,993 18,760 28,463 0

LGC Health Refund Local 212,169 0 0 0 0

Transfer from Trust Funds Local 5,300 71 113,384 0 0

$2,141,586 $2,534,913 $2,344,601 $1,937,302 $872,000

FOOD SERVICE REVENUES

Federal Reimbursement Federal $535,629 $176,199 $144,371 $135,000 $135,000

Federal Reimb-Commodities Federal 26,675 23,832 27,483 22,000 22,000

State Reimbursement State 4,997 5,695 5,071 5,000 5,000

School Nutrition - Contributions & Donations Local 0 0 5,000 0 0

School Nutrition Sales           Local 156,168 439,222 449,001 380,000 380,000

$723,469 $644,948 $630,926 $542,000 $542,000

ADEQUATE EDUCATION GRANT $535,954 $1,929,070 $782,974 $782,974 $782,974

TOTAL REVENUES $3,401,009 $5,108,931 $3,758,501 $3,262,276 $2,196,974

TRANSFER TO EXPENDABLE TRUST $50,000 0 0

FUND BALANCE $358,667 $865,136 $0

ESTIMATED REVENUES  FOR 2025-26

10/28/2024
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Winnacunnet Cooperative School District 

Fund Balance Retention 

FY 2023-24 
Beginning 
Balance 

7/1/2023 
Expenditures 

Ending Balance 
6/30/2024 

$100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 

 

 

Health Insurance Expendable Trust 
FY 2023-24 

Beginning 
Balance 

7/1/2023 

Voted from 
Unreserved 

Fund 
Balance 

6/30/2023 

Interest 
Earned 

Withdrawn 
Ending 
Balance 

6/30/2023 

$295,021.38 $0.00 $21,840.18 $0.00 $316,861.56 

 

 

Special Education Expenditures Summary 
      

Federal Grants  2022-23  2023-24 

      IDEA   $255,362.16  $334,000.96 

  Total Federal Grant Expenditures   $255,362.16  $334,000.96 

            

      
District 
Expenditures  2022-23  2023-24 

      Salaries and Benefits $3,085,908.62  $3,256,175.51 

      Professional Services 136,236.09  151,891.20 

      Legal Expenses 205,533.42  15,898.56 

      Tuition  1,369,633.30  1,621,003.00 

      Supplies and Equipment 5,426.57  3,470.31 

      Transportation 481,679.51  579,243.96 

  Total District Expenses   $5,284,417.51  $5,627,682.54 

      

District Revenues  2022-23  2023-24 

      Medicaid  $104,517.02  $100,531.39 

      Special Education Aid 843,043.61  641,994.98 

  Total Revenues   $947,560.63  $742,526.37 

      

District Total  (Expenditures less Revenues) $4,336,856.88  $4,885,156.17 
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Winnacunnet Cooperative School District

Proposed Expenditures:
     $2,651,645.00

Total Expenditures  $2,651,645.00

Anticipated Revenues:
  Indirect Costs for Federal Projects ($33,000.00)
   Earnings on Investments ($12,000.00)
  Energy Rebate ($4,042.00)
   ESOL Services - District Payments ($288,143.00)

Total Revenues  ($337,185.00)

Voted from Fund Balance ($100,000.00)

Amount to be shared by Districts:
 Expenditures minus Revenues & Use of Fund Balance $2,214,460.00

Distribution of $2,214,460 to be raised by the Districts as follows:

District 2023 Valuation
Valuation 
Percent 2023 Pupils

Pupil 
Percent

Combined 
Percent

District Share 
2025-26

Hampton Falls $572,628,402.00 0.0567 180.98 0.0834 0.0701 $155,187
No. Hampton $1,368,162,566.00 0.1355 263.30 0.1214 0.1285 $284,460

Seabrook $3,129,553,364.00 0.3100 612.89 0.2826 0.2963 $656,097
So. Hampton $252,797,369.00 0.0250 83.95 0.0387 0.0319 $70,579
Winnacunnet $4,772,179,509.00 0.4727 1,027.97 0.4739 0.4733 $1,048,137

$10,095,321,210.00 1.0000 2,169.09 1.0000 1.0000 $2,214,460

 

10/28/2024

2025-26 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT #21 BUDGET

The Joint School Board of S.A.U. #21 will hold a Public Hearing on the proposed 2025-26 budget on 
Wednesday, November 13, 2024 at 6:00PM in the Lecture Hall, Winnacunnet High School, Hampton, 
New Hampshire. 

SAU #21 Internal Budget - for Joint Board Adoption

Rebecca Burdick
S.A.U. #21 Joint Board Chair

The Joint Board will meet immediately following the hearing to vote on the budget.

42



Winnacunnet Cooperative School District

Current 

Expenses

Capital Outlay, 

Debt & Interest TOTALS

$32,236,730 $2,587,361 $34,824,091

1,411,000 0 1,411,000

$30,825,730 $2,587,361 $33,413,091

$30,825,730

 

Town

2023-24 Equalized 

Valuation

2023-24 

Equalized 

Valuation %

2023-24 

A.D.M.-R

2023-24 

A.D.M.-R % Average %

Current 

Expenses

Hampton $6,360,222,126 0.4563 498.40 0.4720 0.4642 $14,309,304

Hampton Falls 896,190,140 0.0643 108.39 0.1026 0.0835 2,573,948

North Hampton 1,962,948,127 0.1408 138.78 0.1314 0.1361 4,195,382

Seabrook 4,718,469,374 0.3385 310.41 0.2940 0.3162 9,747,096

TOTALS $13,937,829,767 1.0000 1,055.98 1.0000 1.0000 $30,825,730

$2,587,361

Town Average %

Capital Outlay, 

Debt & Interest

Hampton 0.4563 $1,180,613

Hampton Falls 0.0643 166,367

North Hampton 0.1408 364,300

Seabrook 0.3385 876,080

TOTALS 1.0000 $2,587,361

Town

Current 

Expenses

Capital 

Outlay, Debt 

& Interest

Less Equitable 

Education 

Grant TOTALS

Hampton $14,309,304 $1,180,613 $78,747 $15,411,170

Hampton Falls 2,573,948 166,367 156,285 $2,584,031

North Hampton 4,195,382 364,300 0 $4,559,682

Seabrook 9,747,096 876,080 630,185 $9,992,991

$30,825,730 $2,587,361 $865,217 $32,547,874

12/3/2024

TOTAL BUDGET

Estimated Expenditures

CAPITAL OUTLAY, DEBT AND INTEREST

Distribution Per Town 

Distribution Per Town of Winnacunnet School District Budget

2025-26

AMOUNT OF LOCAL TAXES TO BE RAISED FOR WINNACUNNET SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET

Estimated Revenues

TOTAL  BUDGET

CURRENT EXPENSES:

Distribution Per Town 
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Winnacunnet Cooperative School District 

 

SAU21 School Memberships 
October 1, 2024 

 

 
 

 
 
 

WINNACUNNET HIGH SCHOOL 

  

GRADES 9 10 11 12 PG TOTAL 

 247 272 235 215 1 970 
 

Elementary and Middle School Totals 1118 

Winnacunnet High School Total 970 
 

SAU21 GRAND TOTAL MEMBERSHIP  2088 

 

School PRE K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 TOTAL 

  

Hampton Falls 11 18 20 18 16 18 26 17 19 27 190 

North Hampton 6 33 15 31 26 27 35 30 36 29 268 

Seabrook Elem. 35 42 59 57 53 56  0 0 0 0 302 

Seabrook Middle 0 0  0 0 0 0 68 68 73 68 277 

South Hampton 0 5 7 14 12 8 11 6 12 6 81 

  

TOTALS 52 98 101 120 107 109 140 121 140 130 1118 

WINNACUNNET HIGH SCHOOL 

Enrollment by Town 

TOWN 9 10 11 12 PG TOTAL 

  

Hampton 115 120 114 105 0 454 

Hampton Falls 21 30 15 30 0 96 

North Hampton 24 40 22 32 0 118 

Seabrook 80 77 79 45 1 282 

South Hampton 7 2 5 2 0 16 

Other 0 3 0 1 0 4 

  

TOTAL 247 272 235 215 1 970 
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Winnacunnet students are prepared to become life-long learners, effective 

communicators, and active and contributing citizens. 
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